Market risk on non-trading or banking positions mainly arises from the interest rate, foreign currency exposures and equity
price changes.

i)	 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the value of financial instruments. The
Group is exposed to interest rate risk as a result of mismatches or gaps in the amounts of assets and liabilities.

The Group uses simulation-modelling tools to periodically measure and monitor interest rate sensitivity. The results are monitored
and analysed by the Senior Management. Since most of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities are floating rate, deposits
and loans generally re-price simultaneously providing a natural hedge, which reduces interest rate exposure. Moreover, the
majority of the Group’s assets and liabilities will be re-priced within one year or less, thereby further limiting interest rate risk.

The Group’s interest sensitivity position, based on the contractual re-pricing or maturity dates, whichever dates are earlier
as at 31 December 2018 was as follows:

	 Change in	 Effect on	 Change in 	 Effect on
	 equity price	 income	 equity price	 income
Market indices	 %	 AED’000	 %	 AED’000

Global Stock markets	 +1%	 1,434	 +1%	 1,035
Global Stock markets	 -1%	 (1,434)	 -1%	 (1,035)

31 December 2018 31 December 2017

Assets
Cash and balances with central banks	 1.65%	 2,346,281	 22,781	 910,196	 1,357,085	 4,636,343
Deposits and balances due from banks	 3.81%	 294,143	 -	 -	 213,642	 507,785
Reverse-repo placements	 2.72%	 849,188	 -	 -	 -	 849,188
Loans and advances, net	 6.35%	 15,046,105	 59,170	 319,032	 790,027	 16,214,334
Other financial assets - Equity instruments		  -	 45,026	 160,252	 612,041	 817,319
Other financial assets - Debt securities	 5.46%	 268,803	 55,337	 344,030	 3,384	 671,554
Investment properties	 	 -	 -	 -	 608,473	 608,473
Goodwill and other intangibles		  -	 -	 -	 416,056	 416,056
Other assets 	 	 -	 -	 -	 3,984,954	 3,984,954
Property and equipment, net	 	 -	 -	 -	 304,577	 304,577

Total assets		  18,804,520	 182,314	 1,733,510	 8,290,239	 29,010,583
		  =========	 =========	 =========	 =========	 =========
Liabilities and equity
Customers’ deposits 	 3.30%	 12,202,370	 4,479,672	 251,454	 3,185,673	 20,119,169
Deposits and balances due to banks 	 2.46%	 246,580	 6,288	 45,928	 6,135	 304,931
Other liabilities	 	 2,341	 -	 -	 1,215,255	 1,217,596
Issued Bonds	 3.80%	 -	 -	 3,589,972	 -	 3,589,972
Equity	 	 -	 -	 -	 3,778,915	 3,778,915

Total liabilities and equity 		  12,451,291	 4,485,960	 3,887,354	 8,185,978	 29,010,583
		  =========	 =========	 =========	 =========	 =========
On statement of financial position gap		  6,353,229	 (4,303,646)	 (2,153,844)	 104,261	 -

Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap		  6,353,329	 2,049,583	 (104,261)	 -	 -
		  =========	 =========	 =========	 =========	 =========

Weighted
Average

Effective
Rate

Within
3 months
AED’000

Over
3 months
to 1 year
AED’000

Over
year

AED’000

Non-
interest

sensitive
AED’000

Total
AED’000

8. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

108

Assets
Cash and balances with central banks	 1.17%	 3,398,739	 -	 969,250	 1,219,617	 5,587,606
Deposits and balances due from banks	 0.93%	 253,888	 -	 -	 249,330	 503,218
Reverse-repo placements	 1.54%	 1,867,798	 -	 -	 -	 1,867,798
Loans and advances, net	 5.87%	 16,553,849	 246,013	 61,475	 614,992	 17,476,329
Other financial assets - Equity instruments		  -	 -	 -	 813,286	 813,286
Other financial assets - Debt securities	 4.81%	 220,355	 86,598	 484,597	 3,035	 794,585
Investment properties		  -	 -	 -	 584,858	 584,858
Goodwill and other intangibles		  -	 -	 -	 421,966	 421,966
Other assets 		  -	 -	 -	 2,192,732	 2,192,732
Property and equipment, net		  -	 -	 -	 268,822	 268,822

Total assets		  22,294,629	 332,611	 1,515,322	 6,368,638	 30,511,200
		  =========	 =========	 =========	 =========	 =========
Liabilities and equity
Customers’ deposits 	 2.67%	 10,872,799	 6,211,144	 250,223	 4,296,305	 21,630,471
Deposits and balances due to banks 	 1.62%	 83,069	 -	 -	 4,053	 87,122
Other liabilities		  2,334	 -	 -	 1,016,532	 1,018,866
Issued Bonds	 3.73%	 -	 -	 3,706,810	 -	 3,706,810
Equity		  -	 -	 -	 4,067,931	 4,067,931

Total liabilities and equity 		  10,958,202	 6,211,144	 3,957,033	 9,384,821	 30,511,200
		  =========	 =========	 =========	 =========	 =========
On statement of financial position gap		  11,336,427	 (5,878,533)	 (2,441,711)	 (3,016,183)	 -

Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap		  11,336,427	 5,457,894	 3,016,183	 -	 -
		  =========	 =========	 =========	 =========	 =========

Weighted
Average

Effective
Rate

Within
3 months
AED’000

Over
3 months
to 1 year
AED’000

Over
year

AED’000

Non-
interest

sensitive
AED’000

Total
AED’000

The Group’s interest sensitivity position, based on the contractual re-pricing or maturity dates, whichever dates are earlier
as at 31 December 2017 was as follows:

The effective interest rate (effective yield) of a monetary
financial instrument is the rate that, when used in a present
value calculation, results in the carrying amount of the
instrument, excluding non-interest bearing items. The rate

[…]

Committee sets the limits on the level of exposure by
currency for both overnight and intra-day positions, which
are closely monitored by Senior Management. As at 31
December 2018, the Group’s net currency position was not
material, and all the positions were within limits approved
by the Executive Committee.

As the UAE Dirham and other GCC currencies are currently
pegged to the US Dollar, balances in US Dollars are not
considered to represent significant currency risk.

The table below shows the foreign currencies to which the
Group has a significant exposure to:

The analysis below calculates the effect of a possible
movement of the currency rate against AED, with all other
variables held constant, on the consolidated statement of
profit or loss (due to the fair value of the currency sensitive
non-trading monetary assets and liabilities) and equity
(due to change in fair value of currency swaps and forward
foreign exchange contracts used as cash flow hedges). A
positive effect shows a potential increase in consolidated
statement of profit or loss or equity; whereas a negative
effect shows a potential net reduction in consolidated
statement of profit or loss or equity.

	 2018	 2017
	 AED’000	 AED’000
	 equivalent	 equivalent
	 long (short)	 long (short)

Euro	 689	 1,131

   Currency
exposure as at	 Change in
 31 December	 currency	 Change on	 Change on
   2018	 rate in %	 net profit	 Equity

   EUR	 +5%	 34	 34
   EUR	 -5%	 (34)	 (34)

   Currency
exposure as at	 Change in
 31 December	 currency	 Change on	 Change on
   2017	 rate in %	 net profit	 Equity

   EUR	 +5%	 57	 57
   EUR	 -5%	 (57)	 (57)

AED’000

AED’000

8. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

110

ii)	 Equity price risk
Equity price risk refers to the risk of a decrease in the fair value of equities in the Group’s non-trading investment portfolio
as a result of reasonable possible changes in levels of equity indices and the value of individual stocks.

The effect on the Group’s quoted equity investments held as financial assets at FVTOCI due to reasonable possible change in
equity prices, with all other variables held constant is as follows:

	 Change in	 Effect on	 Change in 	 Effect on
	 equity price	 equity	 equity price	 equity